
1

Today’s Topics
• Project Update
• Consent Business
• Non-consent Business
• Committee Discussion
• Announcements
• Public Invitation



2

Project Office Update



3

5th Street and K-Tel Drive at grade crossing in Minnetonka



4

17th Avenue Roadway and Sidewalk Construction near 
Shady Oak Station in Hopkins



5

Park & Ride Grading at Blake Road Station in Hopkins



6

West Vertical Circulation Tower Construction at West Lake 
Street Station in Minneapolis



7

West Heading Excavation and Teledipping at Kenilworth LRT 
Tunnel in Minneapolis



8

Finish Work Inside Kenilworth LRT Tunnel in Minneapolis



9

East Heading Construction at Kenilworth LRT Tunnel in 
Minneapolis



10

East Heading Construction at Kenilworth LRT Tunnel 
in Minneapolis



11

East Heading Construction at Kenilworth LRT Tunnel in 
Minneapolis



12

Mesh Panel Installation and Curtain Wall Construction at Bryn 
Mawr Station Vertical Circulation Tower in Minneapolis



13

LRT Trackwork Under I-394 in Minneapolis



14

Vertical Circulator at Bassett Creek Valley Station in 
Minneapolis



15

LRT Trackwork Near I-94 in Minneapolis



16

Glenwood Avenue Open to Traffic!



17

Glenwood Avenue East Roadway Bridge Fencing Installation in 
Minneapolis



18

5th Avenue/7th Street LRT Bridge in Minneapolis



19

Systems Contract Work



20

SouthWest Station LRT signal, pedestrian crossing flasher, 
and wiring switch machine installation



21

Fiber optic innerduct pulling/installation in express trough at 
Golden Triangle Interlocking



22

Clipping in OCS hangers for OCS messenger and contact wire 
up to City West Station



23

Opus Station speaker and variable message sign cable pulling 
to the station communications cabinet



24

TPSS 308 traction power feeder cable pulling from TPSS to the 
OCS feeder poles in guideway



25

Consent Business



26

DBE Achievement Report 



27

DBE Achievement as of Nov. 30, 2023

Contractor Contract 
Description Contract Amount Contractor 

Billed to Date
DBE Billed  

to Date
% DBE 
to Date

As of 
Date

LMJV
16%  Goal Civil $1,043,392,388 $957,981,716 $227,650,368 23.8% 11/30/23

APJV
12%  Goal Systems $213,364,488 $151,535,484 $24,468,135 16.1% 11/30/23

Closed 
Contracts $41,626,766 $41,626,766 $6,539,604 15.7%

Contract
Amount Billed to Date DBE Billed 

to Date

$1,298,383,642 $1,151,143,966 $258,658,10715%  Goal

% DBE 
to Date

22.5%


Sheet1

		Contractor		Contract Description		Contract Amount		Contractor Billed to Date		DBE Billed  
to Date		% DBE 
to Date		As of Date

		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$1,043,392,388		$957,981,716		$227,650,368		23.8%		11/30/23

		APJV
12% Goal		Systems		$213,364,488		$151,535,484		$24,468,135		16.1%		11/30/23

				Closed Contracts		$41,626,766		$41,626,766		$6,539,604		15.7%

						Contract
Amount		Billed to Date		DBE Billed 
to Date		% DBE 
to Date

		15% Goal				$1,298,383,642		$1,151,143,966		$258,658,107		22.5%

		CLOSED CONTRACTS

		Contractor		Contract Description		Contracts		Billed to Date		$ DBE 
to Date		% DBE 
to Date		Date

		Veit 
17% Goal		OMF
Demo		$404,992		$404,992		$74,610		18.42%		11/30/19

		LS Black
15% Goal		Franklin O&M Exp.		$41,221,774		$41,221,774		$6,464,994		15.7%		11/30/22		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20		LMJV
16% Goal		Civil		$815,157,854		$130,425,257		$207,672,760		$41,839,423		20.15%		4/30/20

						Contract
Amount		Billed to Date		$ DBE 
to Date		% DBE 
Billed to Date

		15.22% Goal				$41,626,766		$41,626,766		$6,539,604		15.71%







28

Workforce Participation Report 



29

Civil Workforce Participation Percentage*
• November 2023: 39,004 hrs.
• Civil Construction Total: 3,089,012 hrs.

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for November 2023
 People of Color/Indigenous (POCI)

3.82%

20.60%

2.14%

20%

32%

7.92%

23.70%

0.85%
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

Women POCI Unspecified

Monthly LMJV % Goal % Contract % To Date



30

Civil Workforce Participation*
•  November 2023: 39,004 hrs. 
• Hours worked by category: 

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for November 2023

Unspecified
835

2.14% White Women
1,162
2.98%

POCI Women
325

0.83%

POCI Men
7,708

19.76%

White Men
29,974
76.85%



31

Civil Workforce Trucking Participation*

• Trucking participation on Project being counted:
• MBE: 34,784 hours
• Rock-On Trucks: 5,115 hours
• ZTS:   4,647 hours (no change, work completed)



32

Systems Workforce Participation Percentage*
• November 2023: 4,287 hrs. 
• Systems Construction Total: 54,655 hrs.

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for November 2023
 People of Color/Indigenous People (POCI)

9.75%

20.64%

2.24%

20%

32%

11.56%

20.60%

2.15%
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

Women POCI Unspecified
Monthly APJV % Goal % Contract % To Date



33

Systems Workforce Participation*
• November 2023: 4,287 hrs. 
• Hours worked by category: 

*Based on MDHR Workforce Report for November 2023

Unspecified
96

2.24%

White Women
294

6.86%

POCI Women
124

2.89%
POCI Men

761
17.75%

White Men
3012

70.26%



34

Non-Consent Business



35

Civil Contract Work



36

Civil Contract
DBE Updates

01/2024 DWAC Meeting



37

DECEMBER – DBEs on project

• Blackstone
• E&J Rebar
• Gunnar Electric
• On Call Pavement 

Sweepers
• PWS

• Public Solutions Group
• Safety Signs
• Standard Contracting
• Stonebrook Fence
• Sun Mechanical

01/2024 DWAC Meeting



38

Civil Contract
Workforce Achievement Updates

01/2024 DWAC Meeting



3901/2024 DWAC Meeting

SWLRT Civil Project MONTHLY TRADE PARTICIPATION Dec-23

TRADES TOTAL Male Female Female % POCI POCI %
BrickLayers 0 0 0 #DIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!
Carpenters 4517.8 4517.8 0 0.00% 1514.4 33.52%
Cement Masons 943.5 943.5 0 0.00% 303.5 32.17%
Electricians 4392.25 4083.75 308.5 7.02% 881.5 20.07%
Equipment Operators 6959.24 6767.25 192 2.76% 260 3.74%
Glaziers 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Ironworkers 1563 1563 0 0.00% 113 7.23%
Laborers 5644.27 5540 103.5 1.83% 1335.34 23.66%
Other (Sheetmetal) 505.42 505.42 0 0.00% 78.5 15.53%
Painters 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Pile Drivers 1208.8 1208.8 0 0.00% 268.6 22.22%
Plumbers 312 312 0 0.00% 16 5.13%
Roofer 182.65 182.65 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Truck Drivers 403.05 346.3 56.75 14.08% 75.75 18.79%

Totals 26631.98 25970.47 660.75 5.82% 4846.59 23.43%



4001/2024 DWAC Meeting

MONTHLY WORKFORCE - December 2023
IN & OUT BREAKDOWN (LMJV/Lunda/CS McCrossan)

IN REPORT
TOTAL

WHITE 
MALE

WHITE 
FEMALE

MINORITY 
MALE 

MINORITY 
FEMALE

TRANSFERS 5 4 0 1 0
REHIRE/ 
RETURN 1 1 0 0 0

NEW HIRE 0 0 0 0 0

OUT 
REPORT TOTAL

WHITE 
MALE

WHITE 
FEMALE

MINORITY 
MALE 

MINORITY 
FEMALE

TRANSFERS 4 3 0 1 0

Lay-Off 13 9 1 2 0
Voluntary 

Leave 0 0 0 0 0



4101/2024 DWAC Meeting



4201/2024 DWAC Meeting



4301/2024 DWAC Meeting



44



45



46

GOOD FAITH EFFORT – Upcoming for January

01/2024 DWAC Meeting

• 1/16/2024  LMJV/Lunda & Union Collaboration – Meeting #02
    Agenda: 2024 Projections & Workforce Outreach Planning

• 1/17-18/2024 AGC Construction Summit – LMJV has a group attending

• 1/17/2024  SLWRT Civil – Monthly Subcontractor Workforce Meeting
    Agenda:  2024 Projections & Workforce Plans

• 1/19/2024  Goodwill Easter Seals Program 
     SWLRT Civil Project Presentation &
     Workforce Q&A Time with Civil Team

• 1/31/2024  Complete  SWLRT Civil Workforce Projections Report
    This includes all contractors w/ work remaining on the project



47

Systems Contract Work



48

Systems Update
 APJV participated in Mock Interviews at Summit 

Academy on Friday, December 1, 2023.

 APJV participated in Aldridge Electric’s annual Mental 
Wellness Week activities beginning Monday, December 
4th.

 DBE Subcontractor – On Call Pavement Sweeping, Inc.



49

Workforce Achievement Update 
SWLRT – Systems Workforce November 2023
Trade Participation by Hours

TRADES Total Male Female Female % POCI POCI %

Carpenter                   89.50               89.50              -   0.00%                      -   0.00%
Electricians             3,711.00          3,293.00     418.00 11.26%             861.00 23.20%
Equipment Operators                 314.00             314.00              -   0.00%               20.00 6.37%
Ironworkers                          -                        -                -   #DIV/0!                      -   #DIV/0!
Laborers                   79.50               79.50              -   0.00%                      -   0.00%
Painters                          -                        -                -   #DIV/0!                      -   #DIV/0!
Roofer                          -                        -                -   #DIV/0!                      -   #DIV/0!
Sprinkler Fitters                   64.00               64.00              -   0.00%                      -   0.00%
Surveyors                     6.00                  6.00              -   0.00%                      -   0.00%
Traffic Control                     6.50                  6.50              -   0.00%                 4.25 65.38%
Truck Driver                   16.25                      -                -   0.00%                      -   0.00%

TOTALS             4,286.75          3,852.50     418.00 9.75%             885.25 20.65%



50

• Gunnar Electric
• MBE Trucking
• Safety Signs

APJV – Systems Contract, DBE with Fieldwork



51

Committee Discussion



52

Committee Discussion
Industry Committee Meeting
 Cancel separately monthly meeting
 Incorporate agenda items into monthly DWAC meeting
 DWAC Meeting in February



53

Announcements



54

Public Invitation 
• Each speaker is limited to a 

three-minute presentation
• Pre-register as you sign in for 

attendance at the start of the 
meeting



55

Closing

• Next Meeting date: March 21st, 2023, from 2:00 – 4:00 PM
 Held in person at the Project Office, 6465 Wayzata Blvd, St Louis Park, 

MN 
• Adjourn 



56

MORE INFORMATION

Website: GreenLineExt.org

Email: swlrt@metrotransit.org

Twitter: @GreenLineExtMN

Instagram: @GreenLineExtMN

http://greenlineext.org/
mailto:swlrt@metrotransit.org
https://twitter.com/GreenLineExtMN
https://twitter.com/GreenLineExtMN

	Today’s Topics
	Project Office Update��
	5th Street and K-Tel Drive at grade crossing in Minnetonka
	17th Avenue Roadway and Sidewalk Construction near �Shady Oak Station in Hopkins
	Park & Ride Grading at Blake Road Station in Hopkins
	West Vertical Circulation Tower Construction at West Lake Street Station in Minneapolis
	West Heading Excavation and Teledipping at Kenilworth LRT Tunnel in Minneapolis
	Finish Work Inside Kenilworth LRT Tunnel in Minneapolis
	East Heading Construction at Kenilworth LRT Tunnel in Minneapolis
	East Heading Construction at Kenilworth LRT Tunnel in Minneapolis
	East Heading Construction at Kenilworth LRT Tunnel in Minneapolis
	Mesh Panel Installation and Curtain Wall Construction at Bryn Mawr Station Vertical Circulation Tower in Minneapolis
	LRT Trackwork Under I-394 in Minneapolis
	Vertical Circulator at Bassett Creek Valley Station in Minneapolis
	LRT Trackwork Near I-94 in Minneapolis
	Glenwood Avenue Open to Traffic!
	Glenwood Avenue East Roadway Bridge Fencing Installation in Minneapolis
	5th Avenue/7th Street LRT Bridge in Minneapolis
	Systems Contract Work
	SouthWest Station LRT signal, pedestrian crossing flasher, and wiring switch machine installation
	Fiber optic innerduct pulling/installation in express trough at Golden Triangle Interlocking
	Clipping in OCS hangers for OCS messenger and contact wire up to City West Station
	Opus Station speaker and variable message sign cable pulling to the station communications cabinet
	TPSS 308 traction power feeder cable pulling from TPSS to the OCS feeder poles in guideway
	Consent Business
	Slide Number 26
	DBE Achievement as of Nov. 30, 2023
	Slide Number 28
	Civil Workforce Participation Percentage*
	Civil Workforce Participation*
	Civil Workforce Trucking Participation*
	Systems Workforce Participation Percentage*
	Systems Workforce Participation*
	Non-Consent Business
	Civil Contract Work
	Civil Contract�DBE Updates
	DECEMBER – DBEs on project
	Civil Contract�Workforce Achievement Updates
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	GOOD FAITH EFFORT – Upcoming for January
	Systems Contract Work
	Systems Update
	Workforce Achievement Update �SWLRT – Systems Workforce			November 2023�Trade Participation by Hours
	APJV – Systems Contract, DBE with Fieldwork
	Committee Discussion
	Committee Discussion
	Announcements
	Public Invitation 
	Closing
	Slide Number 56

