SWLRT Disaggregated Participation Data
for Disadvantaged Business Enterprises
and Workforce

Office of Equal Opportunity

June 2021

A

METROPOLITAN
C O UNGZ CIL



Overview

The METRO Green Line Extension (Southwest LRT), also known as the Southwest LRT (SWLRT) Project is
the largest infrastructure project in the State of Minnesota'’s history. The project is funded in part by
federal dollars received by the Metropolitan Council (Council) from the Federal Transit Administration.
This funding requires compliance with Federal Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program
Regulations. In addition, construction contracts in Hennepin County are required to comply with
workforce requirements, Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) regulations, and Affirmative Action (AA)
regulations monitored and enforced by the Minnesota Department of Human Rights.

In support of the Thrive MSP 2040 vision, the Council is committed to advancing equity in our region by
intentionally working with stakeholders to undo disparities and inequities. The Office of Equal
Opportunity (OEO) is leading the compliance efforts for the DBE program and supports the Minnesota
Department of Human Rights (MDHR) in their compliance monitoring of workforce on this project.

The DBE Program advances equity in our region by ensuring that certified small businesses have the
opportunity to participate on federally funded contracts. OEO is responsible for setting DBE goals on the
contracts and working to reduce barriers faced by DBEs. Success is measured by the amount of dollars
paid to certified DBE businesses compared to the total amount of dollars paid for the contract. OEO
monitors the invoices and field activities to ensure that DBEs are performing a commercially useful
function as they provide goods and services for their specific contract. Beyond the DBE participation
achievements, OEO also reviews the good faith efforts by contractors to increase opportunities for DBE
participation. The DBE goals for construction are:

SWLRT Civil Contract: 16%

SWLRT Systems Contract: 12%

SWLRT Franklin O&M Building Modification Contract: 15%
SWLRT OMF Demolition: 18%

While the DBE Program focuses on equity and equal opportunity for businesses, the workforce monitoring
is focused on equity in the labor force of the construction firms on the contracts. The workforce goals were
updated in 2017 after reviewing the region’s projected population, demographic growth and assessing the
projected construction industry needs. Success is measured by the number of hours worked by women
and people of color and indigenous people (POCI) compared to the total amount of hours worked on the
contract. This is done by reviewing the certified payroll reports and interviewing construction workers in
the field. In addition, MDHR reviews the contractors’ good faith efforts of intentionally recruiting for and
development of career pathways for women and POCI. The workforce goals for construction contracts in
excess of $100,000 in the counties of Hennepin and Ramsey are:

e POCI:32%
e Women: 20%

To support the Council’s commitment to equity, we have partnered with MDHR to co-chair a DBE and
Workforce Advisory Committee (DWAC) that meets monthly during construction to review progress. The
committee’s membership consists of subject matter experts from partner agencies, community-based
organizations, and union trades. On a quarterly basis, the DWAC reviews the disaggregated data for DBE
and workforce to help reveal patterns and identify sub-populations that may need more intentional efforts
to increase participation for the greatest impact. Committee information, presentations and minutes and
be found at swirt.org.

ii



Contents
1 Disaggregated DBE DAt ....ocoirreeeeseessessssesssessssesssessesssessssesssess sessssesssesssassssesssssssessssesssssesssssessssesesssssesssesssssssssesssseas

1.1  Disaggregated DBE Data Across All Construction CONLIACES ......cuureereeesessseesseesemsssessmesssssssesssessssesssesssesesns
1.11 Disaggregated DBE Data for the SWLRT CiVil CONTIACE......cocuieriermereereensesseessesseesseessessesssesesssssssessesasens
1.1.2 Disaggregated DBE Data for the SWLRT Systems CONTIaCE .......couuenermeemeesmeeesseemerseeessessssseessessssesanes
1.1.3 Disaggregated DBE Data for the SWLRT Franklin 0&M Building Modification Contract..........
1.1.4 Disaggregated DBE Data for the SWLRT OMF Demolition CONtract ......c.ooeeuneeeseenseeseessesseessennees

2 Disaggregated WOTKIOTCE Data ... eereeseesinessneeseessesssesesseesseesssesssessssssssesssssssesssesssssssss sssessessssssssssssessssesssesessssssssssans

2.1  Disaggregated Workforce Data on the SWLRT Construction CONtracts......oumeeeeesseesseesessseessesseeseees

2.2 Disaggregated Workforce Data on the SWLRT Civil CONtract....c.couemeerneenmeenmeeeseemeesssessesseessessssesssesanes
2.2.1 SWLRT Civil Workforce Participation OVer TIMe ... sssssssssessssssssssssssans

2.3  Disaggregated Workforce Data on the SWLRT Systems CONTIACE .....ucurueereereesnerneeserssesseessessesseessesssessees
2.3.1 SWLRT Systems Workforce Participation OVer Tilne ... sssssssssssssseens

2.4  Disaggregated Workforce Data on the SWLRT Franklin O&M Building Modification Contract........
241 SWLRT Franklin O&M Building Modification Workforce Participation Over Time........c..coccon..n.

2.5  Workforce Data on the SWLRT OMF Demolition CONtract.....msmsssssssssens



1 Disaggregated DBE Data

1.1 Disaggregated DBE Data Across All Construction Contracts

The DBE Program collects data on DBE firms when they receive their DBE certification and are entered
into the DBE directory. The federal regulations require that the certification standards and processes are
uniform across the program. The DBE Program delineates ethnic data into the following categories: Asian

Pacific, Asian Subcontinent, Black, Hispanic, Native American, and White Women.

Sum of All Construction Contracts as of April 30,2021 is $1,077,117,434.

Ethnicity Group Women % Men % Total %
Asian Pacific S 277,743 | 0.03% | $ 40,020,187 | 3.72% S 40,297,930 | 3.74%
Asian Subcontinent S -| 0.00% | $ 1,900,001 | 0.18% S 1,900,001 | 0.18%
Black S 43,369 | 0.00% | $ 10,519,430 | 0.98% S 10,562,798 | 0.98%
Hispanic S 715,140 | 0.07% | S 28,426,050 | 2.64% S 29,141,190 | 2.71%
Native American S 3,812,256 | 0.35% | S 15,610,191 | 1.45% S 19,422,447 | 1.80%
White Women S 116,496,838 | 10.82% S 116,496,838 | 10.82%

$ 217,821,205 | 20.22%

Construction DBE Participation by State

State Total

MN | $ 187,709,397.07
FL $  20,500,000.00
GA | S  6,907,528.69
IL $ 479,003.56

s

s

s

MD 770,750.00
SD 795,000.00
wi 659,526.00

FL 9.4%

MD 0.4%

D =




111

Disaggregated DBE Data for the SWLRT Civil Contract

The SWLRT Civil Contract has a 16% DBE goal. The revised contract value for the SWLRT Civil contract as

of April 30,2021 is $843,808,326.

Ethnicity Group Women % Men % Total %
Asian Pacific S 277,743 0.03% | S 38,624,503 | 4.58% | S 38,902,246 4.61%
Asian Subcontinent S - 0.00% | S 838,001 | 0.10% | $ 838,001 0.10%
Black S - 0.00% | S 7,290,199 | 0.86% | S 7,290,199 0.86%
Hispanic S - 0.00% | S 28,426,050 | 3.37% | S 28,426,050 3.37%
Native American S - 0.00% | $ 15,105,304 | 1.79% | $ 15,105,304 1.79%
White Women $ 92,144,318 | 10.92% S 92,144,318 10.92%

$ 182,706,118 21.65%

Civil DBE Participation by State

State Total

MN $ 156,607,620.74
FL $  20,500,000.00
GA S 2,894,218.00

iL S 479,003.56
MD S 770,750.00
SD S 795,000.00
wi S 659,526.00

FLAL2 /.

MD 0.4%




1.1.2 Disaggregated DBE Data for the SWLRT Systems Contract

The SWLRT Systems Contract has a 12% DBE goal. The revised contract value for the SWLRT Systems
contract as of April 30, 2021 is $193,819,580.

Ethnicity Group

Asian Pacific $ -| 000%| $ 660,800| 034%| $ 660,800 | 0.34%
Asian Subcontinent $ -| 000%| $ 1,062,000| 055% | $ 1,062,000 | 0.55%
Black $ -| 0.00%| $ 3,229,231 1.67% | $ 3,229,231 | 1.67%
Hispanic $ - 0.00% | $ -] 0.00%| $ - | 0.00%
Native American $ -| 0.00%| $ 130,402 | 0.07% | $ 130,402 | 0.07%
White Women S 22,143,266 | 11.42% $ 22,143,266 | 11.42%

$ 27,225,698 | 14.05%

Systems DBE Participation by State

State Total

MN $ 23,212,388
GA $ 4,013,311




1.1.3 Disaggregated DBE Data for the SWLRT Franklin O&M Building Modification Contract

The SWLRT Franklin O&M Building Modification Contract has a 15% DBE goal. The revised contract value
for the SWLRT Franklin O&M Building Modification contract as of April 30,2021 is $39,084,536.

Ethnicity Group

Asian Pacific S - 0.00% | S 734,884 1.88% | $ 734,884 1.88%
Asian Subcontinent $ = 0.00% | S - 0.00% | S - 0.00%
Black S 43,369 0.11% | $ - 0.00% | $ 43,369 0.11%
Hispanic S 715,140 1.83% | S - 0.00% | S 715,140 1.83%
Native American $ 3,812,256 | 9.75% | $ 374,486 | 096% | $ 4,186,742 | 10.71%
White Women S 2,134,645 5.46% 0.00% | S 2,134,645 5.46%

$ 7,814,779 | 19.99%

Franklin O&M Building Modification DBE Participation by State

All of the DBEs on the Franklin 0&M Building Modification contract are from Minnesota and their
contracts amount to $7,814,779.

1.1.4 Disaggregated DBE Data for the SWLRT OMF Demolition Contract

The SWLRT OMF Demolition Contract had a 18% DBE goal. The final contract value for the SWLRT OMF
Demolition contract was: $404,992.00. The contract was closed in December of 2019 and had a DBE
achievement of 18.42%.

There were only 2 DBEs on this small contract and they both were White Women owned. The sum of DBE
contracts on SWLRT OMF Demolition is: $74,610. All the DBEs on this contract are Minnesota DBEs.

2 Disaggregated Workforce Data
2.1 Disaggregated Workforce Data on the SWLRT Construction Contracts

Contractors on the SWLRT construction contracts are required to submit certified payroll reports into a
tracking application called LCP Tracker and submit workforce reports to MDHR on a monthly basis. MDHR
separates the participation data into the following ethnicity categories: Asian, Black, Hispanic, Multi-racial,
Native American, Not Specified, and White. All the construction contracts are in excess of $100,000 and
located in Hennepin County. The following workforce goals apply to the SWLRT construction contracts:

e POCI:32%
e Women: 20%

The general contractors are responsible for meeting these workforce goals, complying with the workforce
requirements, and managing the workforce participation of their subcontractors. OEO and MDHR meet
monthly with the general contractors to review their progress and good faith efforts towards meeting the
goal.



2.2

Disaggregated Workforce Data on the SWLRT Civil Contract

The workforce participation data for this contract has been pulled from the certified payroll reports
submitted by the contractors and have not been fully confirmed by MDHR. The period of this data is from
December 1, 2018 through April 30, 2021.

e Total Project Hours: 1,167,079 hrs
o Total POCI Hours: 253,423 hrs (21.71%)
e Total Women Hours: 95,649 hrs (8.20%)

. . Total Hours Women Total Hours Total
Ethnicity Group Women Percent Men Men Percent Total Hours Percent
Asian 91 0.01% 38,241 3.28% 38,332 3.28%
Black 13,612 1.17% 53,359 4.57% 66,971 5.74%
Hispanic 2,721 0.23% 106,277 9.11% 108,997 9.34%
Multi-racial 700 0.06% 15,875 1.36% 16,574 1.42%
Native Americans 9,150 0.78% 13,399 1.15% 22,549 1.93%
Not Specified 135 0.01% 4,250 0.36% 4,385 0.38%
White 69,241 5.93% 840,030 71.98% 909,271 77.91%
2.2.1 SWLRT Civil Workforce Participation Over Time

Due to the disparities between the genders and ethnicity groups, the following charts will use 2 axes to
help compare the values hours worked over time. The line representing White participation corresponds
to the first axis with the larger number of hours worked and the other ethnic groups’ participation will
correspond with the second axis with less hours worked.

Ethnicity Participation Over Time

80,000
70,000
60,000
50,000
40,000
30,000
20,000
10,000
0
X0
ASIAN mmmm BLACK
NATIVE AMERICAN mmmm NOT SPECIFIED

Q>

O & &
ﬁ,”{{ \%}v

mmmm MULTI-RACIAL

$ S e o
AN AN HC I "
AN N N G SN S
HISPANIC
e \\VHITE

25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000




In the following chart, the line for men will correspond to the first axis and women to the second axis.

Gender Participation Over Time

10,000
9,000
8,000
7,000
6,000
5,000
4,000
3,000
2,000
1,000

Women e Men

2.3  Disaggregated Workforce Data on the SWLRT Systems Contract

The workforce participation data for this contract has been pulled from the certified payroll reports
submitted by the contractors and have not been fully confirmed by MDHR. The construction work on the
SWLRT Systems contract has been dependent on the SWLRT Civil contract. Some work began in July of
2020 and the total to date is as of April 30, 2021.

e Total Project Hours: 268.5 hrs
e Total POCI Hours: 76.5 hrs (28.49%)
e Total Women Hours: 77 hrs (28.68%)

Ethnicity Group UCLEDL TS Women Lok liicls Men Percent Total Hours Total
Women Percent Men Percent
Asian 0 0% 76.5 28.49% 76.5 28.49%
Black 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Hispanic 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Multi-racial 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Native Americans 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Not Specified 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
White 77 28.68% 115 42.83% 192 71.51%

2.3.1 SWLRT Systems Workforce Participation Over Time
Due to the limited amount of data, no chart has been created for this contract.



24

Contract

Disaggregated Workforce Data on the SWLRT Franklin O&M Building Modification

The workforce participation data for this contract has been pulled from the certified payroll reports
submitted by the contractors and have not been fully confirmed by MDHR. The construction work on the
SWLRT Franklin O&M Building Modification contract began in June of 2020 and the total to date is as of

April 30, 2021.

e Total Project Hours: 58,851.25 hrs

e Total POCI Hours: 13,450.75 hrs (22.86%)
o Total Women Hours: 4,676.75 hrs (7.95%)

. . Total Hours Women Total Hours Total

Ethnicity Group Women Percent Men Men Percent Total Hours Percent
Asian 0 0% 2,274.25 3.86% 2,274.25 3.86%
Black 1,655 2.81% 1,812.00 3.08% 3,467.00 5.89%
Hispanic 260 0.44% 4,793.75 8.15% 5,053.75 8.59%
Multi-racial 0 0% 1,574.50 2.68% 1,574.50 2.68%
Native Americans 0 0% 1,081.25 1.84% 1,081.25 1.84%
Not Specified 0 0% 3,205.00 5.45% 3,205.00 5.45%
White 2761.75 4.69% 39,433.75 67.01% 42,195.50 71.70%

2.4.1 SWLRT Franklin O&M Building Modification Workforce Participation Over Time

Due to the disparities between the genders and ethnicity groups, the following charts will use 2 axes to
help compare the values hours worked over time. The line representing White participation corresponds
to the first axis with the larger number of hours worked and the other ethnic groups’ participation will
correspond with the second axis with less hours worked.

8,000
7,000
6,000
5,000
4,000
3,000
2,000
1,000

20 Jun

20 Jul

ASIAN

NATIVE AMERICAN mmmm NOT SPECIFIED

Ethnicity Participation Over Time

20Aug 20Sep 200ct

mmm B[.ACK

20 Nov 20 Dec

21]Jan

HISPANIC

e \WWHITE

21 Feb 21 Mar

21 Apr

mmmm MULTI-RACIAL

4,000
3,500
3,000
2,500
2,000
1,500
1,000
500




In the following chart, the line for men will correspond to the first axis and women to the second axis.

Gender Participation Over Time

10,000 1,000
9,000 900
8,000 800
7,000 700
6,000 600
5,000 500

[uny

4,000 400

3,000 300

2,000 200

1,000 I 00
0 - l 0

20Jun  20Jul 20Aug 20Sep 200ct 20Nov 20Dec 21Jan 21Feb 21Mar 21Apr

EE \Women e )Men

2.5 Workforce Data on the SWLRT OMF Demolition Contract

The workforce participation data for this contract has been pulled from the certified payroll reports
submitted by the contractors and were confirmed by MDHR. The construction work on the SWLRT OMF
Demolition contract began in began in December 2018 and ended in January 2019. The brevity of the
project did not allow much opportunity for increasing participation.

e Total Project Hours: 877 hrs
o Total POCI Hours: 161 hrs (18.36%)
o Total Women Hours: 161 hrs (18.36%)

MDHR did have follow up meetings with the general contractor to review the good faith efforts and
address concerns regarding the workforce participation achievement on this contract. No charts or tables
were created due to the limited amount of data.



